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Deoember 30, 1932

Professor Cewald Veblen
58 Battle Road
Pringeton, N, J.

My dear Profesor Vebleng

I send you herewith Dr, Vanderslice's
shbaky check for the month of Degambeyr 1932 and
a duplicate of the deposit slip semt to the Princeton
Bank and Trust Company today. You will note that
the slip indicates your salary for the month of
December lees 5%, which has been forwarded to the
Teache#s Insurance ani Annuity Association of Americas,

Very twuly yours,

ES'_I'HER 8. BAlLEy :
Assigtant Secretary
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Department of
MATHEMATICS

December 24, 1932,

Dr, Abraham Flexner
100 East 42nd Street
New York Qity.

Dear Dr, Flexmer:

I showed your letter to Lefschets and I think he
understands the whole situation very well. Like every=-
one else here, he feels that the solution worked out is a
very good one, He is already quite active on the pro-
blem of the new arrangement in the Department.

My wife joins me in cordial Christmas greetings teo
you and Mrs, Flexner. We expect to be away from Princeton
until next Friday with the exception of a short visit here
on Monday.

Yours sincerely,

O seitd Vil

OV/AF
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Decerber 22, 1932

Dery Professor Veblen; § o N

I foel prest satisPsetion in whet we sccomplished yesterday
and genuine gratitude to you and | t;/ Nenn Eipenhart. !4 the seme time,
nothing could exceed my desire that Professor Lefschéts should derive
as much satisfeetion fior the arrangements arrived et es the rest of us.- .
o Inﬂyoutomhelmtohh-ihqﬁhﬂs letter if you please):

1) That as between him and H&Qu!c;" tm no ochoiee. Indeed,
I could not have sny, for I sm too deeply ignorant of the whole subjeet te
appreciate either msn, ./

2.) That the considerstion whichk I had to besr in mind wes the
importence of getting together & group, all the members of which would
not grow old at the sepdy time. ‘e the matter now stends, you snd Binstein
ere in the early 50's, Weyl in the middle 40's, flexender in the early
40's - so that we have protected ourselves egeinst sny suoh fate as befell
the descon's one horse shsy, which, as you remember, fell to pieces all at
once without showing =ny signs of decay during one hundred yeers.

3.) In order that Professor Lefschets snd Professor ®lexander

’ ‘mey eppreciaté fully the spirit imwhich I have sected, we heve simply

created for Professor Alexender at his om wish and insistence snother

f’_——/"\_/a
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"Pine" professorship with the seme remreration -ma dignity.

Please make Leofschets, as well as the other members of
the Princeton staff, understrnd that fumetionally the two growps
belong to one emother and that wd shell =11 pull together in the
some bost,with you ns ocoxswain.

Tell Lefschets, plesss, that 4f I had had time, I shonld
heve had en interview with him in person but k was bound to get
home by dimner time end jurt sueceeded in e=o doinge

With e1l good wishes,
Sincerely yours,
ABRAHAM FLEXNER

Profiessor Oswald Veblen
Department of Methemetics
Princeton University
Prinecton, Wew Jersey

s¥/D
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E ' - December 21, 1932

Professor Oswald Veblen
58 Battle Road
Princeton, HNew Jersey
My dear Professor Vebleng
I am sending you herewith the
Institute's check for $3.,50 to cover Dr. Whitney's
expenses at the Nessaun Club on his recent visit
to Princeton at the invitation of the Imstitute,
Very truly yours,
_ EBTHER 8. BMLEY

Assistant Secretary

i . —
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PRINCETON NEW JERSEY

Department of
MATHEMATICS

December 19, 1932,

Dr, Abraham Flexner
100 East 42nd Street
New York City.

Dear Dr, Flexner:

I enclose herewith a rather curious letter from Dr.
Whitney, together with my reply. I was tempted at first to
make some comment on what seems to me the anything but ad=-
mirable behavior of the Harvard people. On second thought,
however, I decided to make no comment of any sort.

I hope that you will have a check for Whitney's ex~-
penses sent to him, He has put nothing in for meals., I
don*'t know how cheaply he did this part of the trip but I
should imagine that he must have spent $5. on meals in any
case, It cost me $3.50 to lodge him over night at the
Nassau Club.

Yours sincerely,

Doerslf fible.,

OV/A%
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Deeamber 17, 1972

Dear Professor Veblen: '
4 W‘Sﬁm&‘ ‘.’b:'linry letter roached me et my

home. Mesmhile, I heve been cslled to Weshington for a conference
with the Stete Deportment respecting our foreipn eppointees. It is
probeble that I shall heve to be in Weshington on lionday. That will
mesn that my-trip teo Princeton will have to be nastponed a day or two.
I shall cormunicete with you as soon es the metter ds cleoer, ﬁ

I have adopted the chenge suggested in fine memor s ndum,

A8 to Professor Veyl's rseistent, I sm inclined to
let the matter ride until we heve s chenee to telk with hime

I rother fesr thet if we sdmit Dr. Rasb, remitting

tuition, we shall find ourselves esteblishing s precelent to the Jis=-
adventage of Princeton. My inelinstion 4s to lesve it entirely to you
end to your sssoeiates es to whether you wish %o admit hin or not, an’
then let him come on = regulsr basis, unless he is of such outstrnding
ebility = which does not sppesr to be the cese - sa to make him worth
our while to make =very possible effort to secure him,
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Professor Osweld Veblen December 17, 1932

-l

I shall omit from the letter to Weyl the r-:ference to
saerifice, though I 4o think that in leaving G3ttingen he end his
family ere saorifiocing a good desl. Om the other hend, I hope it
will turn out thet they will be gaining mores then thoy loses

Sincerely yours,

- | ABRAHAM FLEXNER

Profiessor Oswrld Veblen
Depsrtmert of Wethematios
Princeton ‘hiwversity
Princston, low Jersey

'F/D



Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 32 / Veblen, Oswald 1932
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA

Department of
MATHEMATICS

<X

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY VA
PRINCETON NEW JERSEY

December 16, 1232,

Dr, Abrahem Flexner
100 East 42nd Street
New York City.

Dear Dr. Flexner:

Your special delivery letter inclosing the correspondence
with Weyl and Courant reached me about a half hour or soc ago. I
shell try to send you & response at once so as to aveid any une-
necessary delsy.

I wonder whether it would not be well to modify the first
sentence in the inclosure from our anncuncement so as to read as
follows:

o N

"Instruction will be remdered either by individual contact
with 4w students of by Seminars gt ciesses-of lectures or by other
methods. Each Professor will~be free to follow the method which
he prefers and to vary it from year to year®,

The first sentence is copled from your letter to Weyl and I think
is preferable in that it leaves the whole statement more elastic,
The original form was probably unduly influenced, I think, by my
own choice of methods.

The general question which Weyl has raised has a bearing
on the problem as, whom to admit as students in the Institute. My
own inclinaticn is to admit competent men rather freely without
any commitment as to whether they will work with a partieular mem-
ber of the staff, This would admit them to our group. At the
least, they would be members, Weyl's and my audience, At the most,
they would establish personal relations with one of us. I feel
that we would find better materisl for our more intimate work if we
had & reservoir of this sort. It looks now as if there would be
a large enough group of men wishing te come and sufficiently campe-
tent to constitute a satisfesetory resevoir,

For example, there is Dr. Raab, whom you asked me to inquire
about, Bliss writes:

"A. W, Raab is a men who has just taken his Ph. D. degree with

us. He is a determined rather than a brilliant student. We had
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Dr. Flexner 2e

not expected much from him in the way of research but he was per-
sistent and came through with a good thesis. I could not re-
commend him strongly for a National Research Fellowship or for a
fellowship in the Institute.”

On this basis I should admit him as a student in the In-
stitute with remition of tuition charges} but not with a fellowship.

Returning to your letter to Weyl, would it perhaps be well
to say explicitly that he is free to recommend an assistant whose
funetion would be primerily to help him over language difficulties
and the like and also an sssistant or associate whom he regards as
a very promising man in Algebra,.

I wonder whether it is wise to admit that he is making a
great sacrifice. I think he will come sectually because he expects
the gains to out-weigh the losses.

I have tried to find detalls in your letter to eriticize.

Actually I think the letter is admirable as it stands. Hoping
that this will bring the Weyl negotiations to an end,

Yours aincerely ’ ML’

R I Hz@;ﬂ RYRSS
i wu@'z%x%
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December 14, 1932

Dear Professor Veoblens

I have just had the enclosed letters from
Teyl and Courant, I subnitting my answers to
you before forvadding them. Vill you please read
them earefully aud make any suggestions that they
seen to you %o require? .

With all good wishes,

Sinparely yours,

g::m Oswald Vsblen ABRAHAM FLEXNER
Princeton University
Princeton, New Jersey

AT ESB
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- «INCETON UNIVERSITY

PRINCETON NEW JERSEY

Department of
MATHEMATICS

December 13, 1932,

Dr. Abraham Flexner
100 East 42nd Street
New York City.

Dear Dr. Flexner:

I enclose herewith a formal letter of acceptance. It
had not occurred to me that you would want one because I have
never given one before. However, I did not find it a heavy
undertaking.

I looked up two papers by Mr, Bardeen., Without having
studied them I judge from the type of problem attacked and from
the general appearance that he would want one year more of grad-
uate study before attaining the Ph. D, degree. I should think
that there is a fair chance that he is a good student.

Perhaps thz best answer to make would be to encourage him
to come to Princeton as a graduate student and candidate for the
Ph, D. degree. The case seems to me very much like the case of
Mr. Bleick, It might be a good plan to give a small amount of
financial help, provided the student can not get this from the
University. It 1= not unlikely that men of this type might get
something from either Weyl or myself. There are great advantages,
however, in having & Ph. D. degree and a regular place in the
academie¢ hierarchy,

Yours sineerely,

Ooartd Vb,
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- «INCETON UNIVERSITY

PRINCETON NEW JERSEY

Department of
MATHEMATICS

December 13, 1932,

Dr. Abraham Flexner
100 East 42nd Street
New York City.

Dear Dr. Flexner:

This is to signify my formal acceptance of a Professorship
of Mathematies in the Institute for Advanced Study on the terms
laid dom in your letter of December lst.

Yours sincerely,

Opect Ve,

OV/AF
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December 13, 15:52

Dear Professor Veblens

Unforeseen conditions interfered with my trip teo
Prineeton today. As I thought things over at irtervals,l
became more and more reluctant to show myself on the Princeton
Campus before Risenhart had threshed the matter out with Mr, Dufe
field, the mathematical group, and any other bodles concerned.
Porhaps I am punetilious to the point of squeanishmess, tut just
because our rohthﬂ with Princeton will be so intimate, I wish
to give no one the slightest gfound for oriticimm., ' I am not
reluctant to act = quite the contrary. I wmant to act, but I wuld
not for the world have any one assoclated with Princeton feel that
we bhad been inconsiderate or umindful of the great Xkindness and
courtesy which Princeton has shown us.

Always sincerely,

ABRAHAM FLEXNER

Profegsor Oswald Veblen
Fine Hall

Princeton University
m u. ;.

AT ESB
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Decermber 12, 1972

Dear Professor Veblen:

I em enclosing s lett-r from Dre. C.R.
Bardeen, an rble Johns Hopnkins men who has crested the present
ledicul School of the University of Wiseonsin. 1 shall be in-
torested to learn what you regerd es the wisest course for his
son 0 pursuo.

S8incerely vours,

JBRAHAM FLEXNEF

Pe8¢ I received your Specisl Delivery letter Ssturdsy evening.

I shall wire you if my plans for visiting Princeton tomorrow chaonge.
Mean hils, it ooccurs %o me that Mrs, B-iley mailed you & letter re-
gerding vour spnointment which, os fur as I kmow, vou hsve not
form:1ly socepted.s I wish you would do this in order to keep the
racord clersr,

Professor Oswsld Veblen
"rincetan Thiversity

- Princeton, Wow Jersey

AR/¥
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Department of
MATHEMATICS

December 10, 1932,

Dr. Abraham Flexmer
150 East 72nd Street
New Yerk City.

Dear Dr. Flexner:

I have ne engagements Tuesday evening er Wednesday
except my regular enes with my Seminar end the Mathematics
Club, Eisenhart is in New Haven this week-end but his
secretary tells me that she expects him te be here en Tues-
day and Wednesday., I will send yeu & telegram in case he
is net te be here. I will be very glad te see yeu and talk
further abesut ew plans.

Whitney is geing te be here this afterneen,

Yeurs sincerely,

B ) oA
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December 9, 1932
Dear Professor Vebleng

Hany thanks for yours of the eighth
regarding the real estate matters,

, I have given a good deal of thought to
our conversations of last wesk, If it is gquite con~
venient to you and the other mathematiclians whom I
may wish to see, I propose %o go down to Prineceton
on Tuesday aveming, 30 that I can have & talk with
you and them Wednesday morning (December 14). Drop
me a 1line, and let ne knowr whether this is feasible.

With 211 good wilshes,
Sincerely yours,
Professor Oswald Vellem
Department of lNathematice el Sl S
Wm mmit’ _a.': B L..‘;r.\'.'n 1 'L Ly .
Princeton, F. J.

APy ESB
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. .INCETON UNIVERSITY U
PRINCETON NEW JERSEY

Department of
MATHEMATICS

December 8, 1932,

Dr. Abraham Flexner
100 East 42nd Street
New Yerk City.

Dear Dr., Flexner:

Yesterday I had a visit from twe of the children of
Mrs, Marquand, a son and a daughter, Mrs, Fersyth. The
latter was, I believe, a classmate of your daughter's at
Bryn Mawr. They wanted to discuss the inquiry which I
had made of Mr., Mather of the possibility of their selling
the place which you and I looked at the other day, to the
Institute. I told them the situation as well es I could,
laying some emphasis on the probability that you will move
slowly. They said that their mother is still teeo ill to i
consider the matter but they evidently thought there was a
possibility that she might sell. I gave them your address
and that of Mr, Maass and my understanding is that they will write B
to you.

s, o R

I asked what they knew about Mrs. Pyne's place. They
seemed to think that none of her héirs would be likely to want
to keep it up se that sooner or latter it was likely to be on
the market, It seems to me that it might be worth while te
make an inquiry from the trustees who manage her: estate for
her. The Pyne place, you will remember, adjoins the Marquand
one and is much larger.

I would imagine that elther of these pieces of land
would be more expensive than any of the others that have been
considered.

Yours sinecerely, 1

OV/AF
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December 7, 1922

Dear Professor Veblens

By 2ll means ask Thitney to vielt you at Princeton at the expense
of the Institute and sond me & memorandum of the amount inveolved.

Many thaslcs for your letter to Professor Simmons,

xﬁa.mmcmummsm&xmxmt
the visit in the very near future.

The tornade about Rinstein was terridbly fuiny for everybedy except
Mrs, Bailey, who was kept at the telephone from nine a.,m. wntil almost midnight,
I myself tallced to nobody, There was terrific chagrin here among sensible
people, Stimson must have been peppered with telegrams, for I have heard
of many and by no means all, However, "all's well that ends well®,

I hope that your glimpse of the "theatrical world" will not make
an actor instead of a mathematiclan of you,

Remember me wamly to your wife, and believe me

Ever sincerely,
Professor Oswald Veblen
Fine Hall _ o
Princeton University ARRAHAM FLEXNER

Princeton, Wew Jersey
AF: RSB
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harge to the account of

S OF SERVICE DESIRE!

transmitted as s full-rate
communication.

DOMESTIC CABLE
TELEGRAM FULL RATE
DAY LETTER DEFERRED
NIGHT - ] NIGHT
MESSAGE LETTER
NIGHT WEEK END
LETTER LETTER
Patrons should check class of service
desired; otherwise message will be

INSTITUTE $OR ADVANCED STUDY

WESTERN
UNION

NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT J. C. WILLEVER, FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

1228 A
3
J CHECK \
ACCT'G INFMN.
TIME FILED

&,

Send the following message, subject to the ferms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

December 5, 1932

Professor Oswald Veblen

Fine Hall

Princeton University
~ Princeton, New Jersey

\

Tisdale writes me that he has awarded Jessen a fellowship

to work with you next year alse that he expects to send us a regular mupply

of fellows

Greatly enjoyed my stay in Princeton

Abraham Flexner

Ys 4

WESTERN UNION GIFT ORDERS SOLVE THE PERPLEXING QUESTION OF WHAT TO GIVE.

CGreetings to Mrs Veblen
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PRINCETON UNIVERSITY
PRINCETON NEW JERSEY

Department of
MATHEMATICS

December 5, 1932,

Dr. Abraham Flexner
100 Bast 42nd Street
New York City.

Dear Dr. Flexner:

Many thanks for the telegram which came this morning
telling me of the award of a fellowship to Jessen. I think
he will be a distinet sddition to our group. I expect that
he will actuslly have more to do with Alexander and Lefschetz
than with me but that of course mekes no differencs.

He has a wif'e whom Bohr says is also wvery nice.

In thinkihg further about Whitney, it seams to me that
I could manage the affair better by having him come to see me

in Princeton and talk pys>—THe T ttel) Would it be in order for
me to iavite him down for that purpose at the expense of the
Institute?

I am going to dictate a letter to Frofessor Simmons and
enclose a copy of it for you.

My wife and I enjoyed seeing you and Mrs. Flexner again
very much, end also the little glimpse of the theatrieal world.
I hope that you will repeat the visit very soon.

Yours sincarely,

et Vil
R.;,z;..;n/v;;/,;w,z» L‘ﬂ”%—«

i B.‘..L-'-. VEL A fod ity o o B
Crreramindy fuﬂ~-hn-4-lzfa~i5 4avn4Ll-—~1: , i

OV/AF
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December 5, 1932,

Professor H. A. Simmons
Northwestern University
College of Liberal Arts
Evanston, Illinois.

Dear Professor Simmons:

I should be very pleased to have you spend your
sabbatical half year in Princeton. I am giving a Seminar
on Advenced Differentisl Ceometry which I think would be
somewhat relevant to your line of work. There will also
be courses of lectures by Eisenhart amd 7. Y. Thomas which
may be helpful.

The Mathematics Demartment of the new Institute for
Advanced Study is going to be housed in Fine Hall for the
present., We will have the use of the Princeton mathematies
library and all other facilities. As yet, the working force
of the Institute cmsists of my assistant, J. L. Vanderslice,
and myself., Professor Einstein does not begin until next
October, It is possible, however, that there will be one
other professor come here from abroad before the end of this
academie year, i

Yours sincerely,
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Department of
MATHEMATICS

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY
PRINCETON NEW JERSEY

December 2, 1932,

Dear Dr. Flexner:

Mr, Seidel is regarded by the people at Harvard as
being gpod enough scientifically to be a candidate for a
permanent position on their staff, He did his graduate | \
work at Harvard, then spent a year abroad working with ' !
Garatheodory and then another year at Harvard as a National ‘ '
Research Fellow, I think he is now an instructor at
Harvard, He is in a group of three or four young men
whom they regard as unususlly good but not gquite as good
as Whitney. I had been intending to study his case when
the Whitney case was out of the way. His field of work is
quite foreign to me. It strikes me as rather narrow but as
a good starting point from which to broaden out provided he
is capable of it, Morse's observation of him was not very
encouraging as to the likelihood of his broadening out.

I judge that there is no need of returning Seidel's
paper to him for a few weeks yet. So if you don't mind, I
will just keep it for reference,

The other letter raises a question which you spoke of
yesterday, but did not exhaust, I think, At present it seems
to me that your idea of giving a few fellgwships approximatély
equivalent to the National Research Fellowships is a good one.

Do you propose to put something about that in your announcement?
I should think that we would want a couple of years of experience
before arriving at any very definite policy.

I will try to get this into your hands before noon so
thet we can talk further about these questions in case you so
desire, this afternoon.

Yours sincerely,

A
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December 1, 1972

Deaer Professor Veblen:

I am writing you now sa I should have written you immediately
after the Board meeting, but inssmuch as I knew you and I undcrstood each
other an? as the minutes of *he Board set forth the arrungements between

us, no harm has been done by the delay, I cun now state formally the
terms upom which you were chosen Professor of Methematics, namelj:
That your appointment begin September 1, 1932j
That your salary be fixed at §15,000 & year, of which
you were to contribute 6% monthly to the Teachers Insurance
and ‘nmuity ‘ssociation of America, the Institute contributing
an equal sumj
That, unless the term of appoiniment is prolonsed by mutual
consent, you retire at the age of 65 on sn allowsnce of $8,000
per umnum, part of which will be paid by the Teachers Insurence
and Anmuity ‘ssociation of meriea, the rest to be made up by
the Institutej;
That, if your wife,Elizabeth M, D,Richardson Veblen, survive,
you, she will receive during her widowhood a pomsion of 5,000
a year. .

To the forogoing terms adopted by the Board I may add thet I
am now negotiating with the Teachers Insurance and inmity Association to the
end thst, in so far es your retiring sllowance enl your wife's pension depend
unon the Boerd, they will be wovered by insurance at the expense of the Insti-
tute. l

¥ith all good wishes,

Sincerely rm.n,
Professor Oswsl4 Veblen SRAHAM FLEXNER

58 Battlo Road
Prinnackan. War Tamase
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MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF
THE INST1TUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
Octobsr 10, 1932
A regular meeting of the Trustees of the Institute for Advanced
Study was held at the Uptown Club, 60 East 42nd Street, New York, New York,
on Monday, October 10, 1932,

Present: Messrs, Aydelotte, Edgar S. Bamberger, Louis Bamberger,

Carrel, Flexmer, Hardin, Houghton, Leidesdorf, Maass, Straus, Weed, Mrs. Fuld,

end Miss Sebin.

Absent and excused: Messrs. Friedenwald and Lehman,
The Chairman presided.,

The minutes of the meetings held on April 11, 1932, having been

distributed, their reading was dispensed with, and they were approved.

The Report of the Director was presented and, on motion, was received

and placed on file, The following extracts are made therefrom:

It is now almost exactly two years since the Institute for
Advanced Study wes formally organized, inasmuch as the Director did
not assume office until October 1, 19530, Up to the present time no
overt steps have been taken looking to the operation of the Institute,
The two=-year period has been spent in investigation, conference, and
reflec'l';ion. It is clear to me now after making every possible
effort to secure criticism and suggestions that there is a new and
woccupied field which the Institute can occupy, namely - the prose-
cution of research in subjects of fundamental importance and the

training of men to become investigatoré and teachers in higher insti-
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tutions of learming, I see no reason to modify the suggestions I

made that the Institute should proceed by organizing schools in suc-
cessive subjects, that each school should consist of a few permanent
appointees of established eminence and a number of assistants or studemts
of promise, to whom the institution would be obligated for only a defiinite
term of years, one or more, according to circumstances. In this way there
will be a constant flow of young scholars and scientists, most of whom will
find permanent employment elsewhere. Occasionally someone of outstanding
merit may be retained for a longer period or indefinitely.

I had at the outset hoped that we might begin simultaneously two
schools = mathematics and economics, but I have found, as I proceeded with
my inquiries, that, while it is feasible to start at a high level in mathe-
maticsy; it is extremely difficult to find the proper persomnel in the field
of economics. It is in my mind therefore at this meeting to make certain
nominations to the Faoculty of the School of Mathematics, continuing my ine-
guiries in the field of economics until I find persons of samething like
equal eminence and substance, Peasssnsscs

It is my hope that the Institute may begin active work in the
autum of 1933, I shall devote most of the current year to questions of
organization, the securing of temporary quarters and of a few students with
whom we may set the pace.

In conclusion, I should like to emphasize the fact that the entire
staff of the Institute will be on what is known as the "full-time basis".
Salaries, retiring allowances, pensions, and aid in the education of children
will be such that the Institute may fairly ask every member of the staff to
devote his entire time to the work of the Imstitute and to refrain absolutely

from engaging in any distracting work for the mere sake of the remumeration
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which it may afford. This condition will be embodied in every under-
standing that is arrived at with any person who becomes a member of the
staff,

The late Professor Grahem Lusk of Cornmell University had shortly
before his death written = memorial of his former teacher, Professor Rubner
of Berlin., Speaking of him, he quotes as follows from a letter which Pro-
fessor Rubmer wrote him in July 1930:

"You have still something of importance to accomplish,
the improvement in the salaries of professors and the care of
professors and their widows in their old ages I am not in
favor of luxury, but an existence which is to a certain extent
free from care is necessary for our work. In America huge
sums are paid to a tenor, %o a movie actor, or to a prize fighter.
Frederick the Great wished to obtain a distinguished singer for
the Berlin operas The singer demanded a large sume. The King
became angry and sent him word that the salary demanded was that
which a general receiveds. The singer replied to the King that
in future he could get a general to sing for him. Educated
men could talk in similar fashion, especially scientists and
medical men,"

On this basis we shall do in the general field of umiversity work
what the Rockefeller Institute has so successfully done in the field of
mediecine, namely - remove its workers absolutely and entirely from all
distractions due to the mere need of earning money. The actual working
year ought, in my judgment, to be shorter than is now the case in American
universities, for the graduate school in Americe determines the length of
its term by the college, which being more or less a secondary school has
necessarily to occupy its students for the greater part of the year. The
universities in England, Germany, and France have a definite required term
that does not exceed six months. Competent students can receive in six
months all the stimulus they need to carry them the next six months, and
the teaching staff will not be exhausted by a too protracted routine, Men

and women engaged in research will often do their most concentrated and

important work during their so-called "vacations", and during these periods
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they will also have opportunity to come into contact with their
fellow-workers both in this country and abroad - a condition that
is absolutely necessary if they are to know what others are doing

and if they are to avoid repeating what others have already dons.

The Report of the Firiance Committee was presented and, on motionm,

was accepted and placed on file.

Mr, Meass, Chairman of the Committee on Site, reported that the Com-
mi.*l:tee after careful investigation recommended that the Institute be located in
the vicinity of Princeton, New Jersey, and stated that a number of sites were
under consideration.

Whereupon, on motion, it was

RESOLVED, That the Institute be located at or in the vicinity of

Princeton, New Jersey.

On motion, it was
RESOLVED, That a sum not to exceed Five hundred Dollars ($500.00)
be appropriated to cover all additional expense comnected with seal, medal, book-

plate, ete.

On motion, the Trustees ratified the azetion of the officers in
renewing a lease Trom October 1, 1932, to April 30, 1933, for an office of the
Corporation at 100 East Forty-Second Street in the City of New York, at a rental

of {16667 per month.

The Director made the following nominations in the School of
Mathematics:

l, Professor Albert Einstein, Professor of Theoretical Physics, on
the following terms:

That his appointment as Professor of Mathematical or Theoretical
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Physics date from October 1, 1933, with the understanding that
he will be in residence until April 15 each year:

That his salary be fixed at §15,000 a year, of which he will
contribute 5% to the Teachers Insurence and Annuity Association
of America, the Institube contributing an equal sum monthly;

That in case he is liable to double income taxation the Insti-
tute undertake to pay the American tax;

That, unless his term of appointment is prolonged by mutual
consent, he retire at 65 years of age on an allowance of $8,000
per annum, part of which will be paid by the Teachers Insurance
and Annuity Association of America, the rest to be made up by
the Institute;

That if his wife, Elsa Einstein, survive him she receive a
pension of §$5,000 a year;

That trensportation to America in the autum of 1933 for him-
self and his wife be paid by the Institute.

On motion, the nomination of Professor Albert Einstein as Professor

of Theoretical Physics was approved.

2e

in the

Se

Professor Oswald Veblen, & Professor in the School of Mathematics,
on the following terms:

That his appointment as a Professor in the School of Mathematics
date from September 1, 1932;

That his salary be fixed at $15,000 a year, of which he will con-
tribute 5% to the Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of
America, the Institute contributing an equal sum monthly;

That, unless his term of appointment is prolonged by mutual
consent, he retire at 65 years of age on an allowance of $8,000
per annum, part of which will be paid by the Teachers Insurance
end Armuity Association of America, the rest to be made up by
the Institute; _7

That, if his wife, Elizabeth M. D, Richardson Veblen, survive W
him she receive a pension of £5,000 a year. A8

—

On motion, the nomination of Professor Oswald Veblen as Professor
School of Mathematics was approved.
Dre Walther Mayer, an Associate in Mathematics, on the following
terms :

That his appointment as an Associate in Mathematies date from
October 1, 1932;



Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 32 / Veblen, Oswald 1932
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA

Thet his salary be fixed at $100 a month, as long as he remains in
Germany .

On motion, the nomination of Dre Welther Mayer as an Associate in
Mathematics was approved.
4, Drs Je Le Vanderslice, Assistant to Professor Veblen, on the
following terms:

That his appointment as Assistant to Professor Veblen date from
October 1, 1932, for one year:

That his salary be fixed at {1,000 a year.
On motion, the nomination of Dr, J. L. Vanderslice as Assistant to

Professor Veblen was approved.

The Treasurer presented the following revised budget for the year
ended June 30, 1933:

Salaries:
Director $20,000.00
Assistant Secretary 4,000.00
~ Professor Veblen (at rate of
' $15,000 per annum from *October

L1, 1932) 11,250,00
Assistant to Professor Veblen
(until June 30, 1933) 1,000,00

Professor Mayer (at rate of
$100,00 per month from

*sSeptember 1, 1932) 1,000.00
Teachers Annuity (at rate of

5% & year) 562 ¢50 $37,812,50
Rent (lease expires April 30, 1933) 2,000.00
Custodian fees 2,750400
Travel 1,000.00
Communication, printing, entertainment, etc. 1,500400
Scholarships, fellowships, or loans 15,000.,00
$60,062 «50

*It was subsequently learned that Professor Veblen's professorship in
:5 Princeton University terminated August 31, 1932, Thus his professorship in
. the Institute for Advanced Study began September 1, 1932,
*4+Professor Mayer subsequently requested that his appointment date from
October 1, 1932.

On motion, the revised budget for the yeay ended June 30, 1933, was

approved, as submitted.
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The Director stated that through the courtesy of the authorities of
Princeton University rooms for the mathematical group and officers of the Insti-
tute would be available in the newly erected Fine Hall which has more space than
Princeton University now requires. This invitation was accepted with thanks

and appreciation.

Mr, Maass moved that Section 8 of Article IV of the By-Laws, which
reads as follows:

"Sece 8¢ The Treasurer shall be, under the supervision of the
Committee on Finance, custodian of the funds of the Corporation, and
shall deposit the moneys thereof to the eredit of the Corporation in
banks or trust companies designated by the Finance Committee. He
shall keep books of account of the finaneial transactions of the Cor-
poration and shall present a detailed report te the Trustees annually
end/or et any other time if so directed by the President, or the
Executive Committee, or the Board. Checks on the bank accounts of
the Corporation shall be signed by the Treasurer and countersigned
by the President, Vice-President, or a member of the Finance Committee.
The Treasurer shall furnish a bond, satisfactory in form, amount, and
security to the Finance Committee,."

be amended by striking therefrom the following:

"Checks on the bank accounts of the Corporation shall be signed by
the Treasurer and countersigned by the President, Vice-President,
or a member of the Finance Committee."

and that in lieu and instead thereof it provide the following:

"Checks on the bank accounts of the Corporation shall be signed in
such manner as may be designated from time to time by the Finance
Committee "

Whereupon, on motion, it was
RESOLVED, That the amendment be adopted as follows:

"Secs 8s The Treasurer shall be, under the supervision of the
Committee on Finance, custodian of the funds of the Corporation, and
shall deposit the moneys thereof to the oredit of the Corporation in
banks or trust companies designated by the Finance Committee. He
shall keep books of account of the financial transactions of the Cor-
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poration and shall present a detailed report to the Trustees ammually
and/or at any other time if so directed by the President, or the
Executive Committee, or the Board., Checks on the bank accounts

of the Corporation shall be signed in such manner as may be desig=-
nated from time to time by the Finance Committee, The Treasurer
shall furnish a bond, satisfactory in form, amount, and security to
the Finance Committee,"

There being no further business, on motion, the meeting adjourned,
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L

In Mathema ties it is intended to admit to the Institute
c;nly such students as are already sufficisntly advanced in their
work to have received the Ph, D, degree, or whose training is
equivalent to that represented by the Ph., D. degree, in a good
university., Furthermore, only such students will be admitted
as are acceptable to the professor with whom they wish to wark,
Students are expected to work entirely independently but the
professors will be glad to help with advice as to the general
methods and purposes of their work and in some cases, as to the
details,

Professor Veblen intends to conduct a Seminar in collabora-
tion with certain of his associates in the Institute, which will
meet weekly for the discussion of the problems in which they are
interested, The usual procedure at a meeting of the Seminar is
f.he presentation of some piesce of mathematical work by one of the
members of the Seminar and its discussion by the others.

By an arrangenent with Princeton University, regularly en-
rolled students of the Institute will be admitted to lectures and
Seminars of the University when they are acceptable to the prof-
essor in charge without the peyment of fees. This arrangement is
reciprocal so that it is to be expected that there will be a num-

ber of the members of the University attending the corresponding
exercises of the Institute.

The mathematics students in the Institute will be given

free use of the mathematical library in Fine Hall,
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Why not recognize that my Seminar is a living thing which
has been in existence for meny yearé and insert something like the
following in the second paragraph in place of the sentence marked
A

"In 1932-33 the principal subjeet takem up in this Seminar
was Modern Differentisl Ceomstry. Among the topies discussed were:
the relation of generalized projective geometry to classical projective
geometiry; pro jective relativity; the theory of spinors; con-
formal geometry and its relation to unitary field theory. In 1933-
1934 it is intended to cover a wider range of subjects. The principal
subject will probably again be Differential Ceometry in its relatiomn
on one side to Topology and on another to Theoretical Physics. The
program cannot be fixed definitely in advance beecause it must conform
to the direction actually taken by the studies of those who are

activively participating in it."

Jor— )
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Noveuber 28, 1933

Professcr Oswald Veblem
Department of liathematics
Prissston, Mo 3o |

My dear Professor Veblen;

"1 am sending you herewith a chedk for
the salary of pir. Vanderslice for the month of
November. I am also enclosing a duplicate of
the deposit slip sent to the Princeton Banl: and
Trust Company today. You will mote that the
#lip indicates your salary for the month of
November less 5%, which has been forwarded to
the Teachers Insurance and Anvuity Assoclatiom
of America.

Very truly yours,

ESTHER 8. RAM Y
Assistant Secretary
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November 25, 1932

Dear Professor Veblenm

Your letter to Professor Weyl is perfect. I do not see anything
to modify in it, I should 1ike merely to add to what you have written & brief
comment t.o' Weyly 0opy of which T enclose, which I think may do semething to make
clemrer to him the difference between the situation he now holds and the situation
which he would occupy should he come to the Institntes

Your vieit on Wednesday was a timely and hely™nl one, for that eveming
and wallding yeeterday in the park the feelins grew mpon me more and more strongly
that we have discusased the opening ganbit sufficiently and that 4% 4= now time for

' us to make preparations for a gemdne start wext autwm, for, if we do not start

next auntunn, we shall lose another entire year. How then shall we start? After
the Civil War there was for a decade interndnable discussion about the reswpiion
of specie payments, When Jolm Sheruan became Secretary of the Treasury and was
asked vhat his policy would be, he said, "The way to resume iz to remume", and
that he did on the first of Jetmary following.

Now we huwe in you and Dinstein two persons certain. I would sugsest
that, dropping for tha time being questions of site, ete., you begin to get together
two or three or four men to work with and under you, begimning next autumm. You

ek
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Professor Veblen November 25, 1932 2°

have, I suppose, already written 08del, and you mentioned Whitney the other day.
; I enclose coples of correspondence which I have had with Richtmyer
and Reed.  From Tisdale I have as yet no response.

Should Weyl accept, we shall treat him similarly. Pursuing this
poliey, the Institute will be &' going concern next sutwm, and you will have leisure
and oppertunity to do your owm work and to stimlate and guide those with whom you
suyronnd; yourselfs - 3 mmy well De that a cangrete mslens in eperation will he
more attractive te other mstheusticians vhom we may wish to secnre then the nebmlons
Institute as it has had to be wp to thim time. ' .

1 sm retwrning your letter, for thero is reslly mo repson whg I should
retain the copy of it. ' ; :

Very sincerely yours,
ASRAHAM FLEXNET
Professor Oswald Veblen
Department of lathematios
Prinoeten, Hew Jereey |
AT ESB '
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‘
Qe TN e RN

Fovember 17, 1832

Dear Professor Vebleny

I bad a mean feeling about asking you to let me see a copy of your
lettar to Weyl. There was of coursse the possibility that you might refer my
request to the Assoclation of American University Professors as "an infringement
on academic fyeedom"! But I really hed perfeet confidence in your discretion
and was absglutely devoid of curiosity, On the other hand, I have the feeling
that we ought to talk the same language especially in dealing with so sensitive
a person as Vayle Your letter is admirable in every respect. I am by no means
sure that I could have done as well if I had wndertalen to write Weyl myself,
and I think there 18 a great tactical advantage in laving it come rather casually
from yous

After retuming to New York I allowed my ideas to settle down as regards
our various conversations regarding the rolations of the two groups, and I wrote
Tlsenbart a letter swming up the situation as it now looks o me, but py mind
is quite open; and it may be that !Mlmmnﬂ differently in.the course of
time. Don't be impatient with the slowness with which I seem.to move, - I can
decide things if I have to, but in this new venture and in dealing with subjects
with which I am unfapiliar I am a slow learner,

& . ; I am coming to Princeton on the 30th to attend a dinner which Poole
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is giving to Curtius and Ambassador Houghtom, and I shall spend the next few
daye writing a little prospectus vhich we can send ont in response to various
inguiries, 1 hope to hawe the adventage of your collaboration.
Nrss Flemer joins me in kindest.greetings to you and Vrs. Veblenm,
v:ry sincerely yours,

ABRAHAM FLEXNER

Professor Oswald Veblen
Princeton University
Princeton; Yew Jersey

AFyESB
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PRINCETON UNIVERSITY
PRINCETON NEW JERSEY

Department of
MATHEMATICS

November 16, 1932,

Dr. Abraham Flexner
100 East 42nd Street
New York City.

Dear Dr, Flexner:

Here is a copy of my letter to Weyl which was obvious-
ly ot intended for your eye but I amglad to have you read it
and keep it as I have snother carbon, I added a few words
by hand, of which I have no record, but which stated that I
was more enthusiastic about the Institute now tham I was last
summer,

In my meil this morning there was a letter from Mrs.
Norris, a resl estate agent, saying that the forty acres to
which she refers would be a desirable addition to the Olden

property.

Yours sineerely,

-

OV/AF
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November 15, 1932
Dear Professor Veblen;
I should suppose thet if you write to
Einstein now, you would address him in Berlin, though I hsve
had no letter from him snd hence do not Imow for certein,
Thank you for your stetement regerding
the 'mmale, I shell bring it up at the first possible op=-
portunity. Should there be a meeting of the Executive Com=
mittee, it can come up 2t any time - otherwise it will go
over until the January meeting of the Bosrd.
Sincerely yours,

ABRAHAM FLEXNER

Professor Oswald Veblen
Depertment of Mathematics
Princeton University
Prineceton, llew Jersey

'F/D
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November 14, 1932

Dear Professor Vebleng

In order that there may be no danger that you and I
will got our wires crossed in writing Weyl, I wonder if you would .
mind sending me a copy of what you wrote him on the subject of the
appointment offered, Don't do this if you have any hesitation

whatsoever, and don't please misunderstend, I am simply anxious
that you and I should talk the same language and mean the same
things,

Ve enjoyed greatly our meeting yon nﬂﬁmﬂr wife and the
Aydelottes with Mr, Bamberger and Mrs, Fuld yesterday. They are
certainly ideal donors, and it will be our fault if we do not achieve
something.

Very sincerely yours,

ASRAHAM FLEXNER

Profossor Oswald Veblen
58 Battle Road
Princeton, W. J.

AF; ESB
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j November 11. 1958,

Professor H, Weyl
Merkelstrasse 3
Gottingen, Germany.

Dear Weyl:

\ I had meant to write to you long before now but I have

| been putting it off becesuse I expected from day to day to hear,
either from you or through Flexner, what your decision was abmut
\ joining the Institute. Flexner has been here the last two
days and we have talked about a great many of these problems,
meny of which are now waiting on your decisions He does not

/ /' like to take eny further steps with regard to persocanel until

J he huu from you.

I

His ideas about the mathematical group seem to have be-
come more definite in this respect; that a sharp distinetion
will be made between the appointments as nt merbers of
the Institute and the others. There will b ch spectrum of g
associate professore, assistent mofessars, instructors ete., as
there is in the usual iAmerican university. One will either be
a full and permanent meumber or else on a definitely limited
appointment, In an ardinery Americen university it is easy to
use a parson who does mot live up to his early promises for teach-
ing and adminstration, whereas in the Institute the uimt:l.t!o
work is the only thing.

I also feel sure thet the idea of limiting the major
appointments to three, as we feared last summer, is now definitely
disecarded, The finances of the Institute lan to be perrcctly

ad snd the 1 mholql atmosphere is improving. 1
eel that we ¢an count on going ahead on something like th. scalse

that you and I were talking sbout in the summer,

Another idea which seeme tc have come to the fore is that
of ealling in people for one or two year appointments from
Americen and BEuropean universities. TFor example, I suggested
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Professor Weyl 2.

A

W8% a possible way of approaching the problem of getting someone
in modem algebra that we should invite Artin and Albert to come
for a year at the same time, perhaps for next year, Flexner mde
no definite resvomge of course, but didn't seem to think 1t an ime
possible idea. What do you think of it?

He has also agreed that I should meke some inquiries about
the possibility of having Godel here far next year. This would
be simply for one year on a very small salary.

I have now been in the Institute sinee the first of September.
I am giving my Seminar as usual and at present am eorrecting the
proof sheets of the little book for Neugebruer., There have been
great many letters from people who wish to be admitted as studentes
in the Institute. To all of them who are not epproximately at the
Ph. D stage, the answer i1s that they had better try to get into the
Princeton or some other graduate school. The i1dea 18 quite de-
finite at present that there are to be no degrees and that oily
stulents vho are acceptable to the professors are to be admitted.

There has been a good deal of discussion of possible eites
for the Institute but nothing has been done and I think nothing will
be done in a hurry. This is very:agreeable to me because I should
be pleased to stay in my room in Fine Hall as long as possible. Per-
haps we can stay hare permsnentlyl]

I am hoping to heer that you have accepted long before you get
this letter and that you will be here to discuss all these questions
next spring. I don't think very much will be decided until you
come but I think it would be a very god idea if you would let me
know in case any of your ideas alout personnel have changed since the
lnst time I talked with you about them,

Flexner stays in New York aand has been here only twice., I
have been in New York about three times to see him. Between times
everything is quiet and I find that thinking alout the new plans has
disturbed my scientific work very little. It is certainly no more

than the equivslent of committees and department meetings that I

have gptten out of.

With best greetings from Elizabeth and me to Mrs. Veyl and

yourself.
Yours sincerely,

J——
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November 7, 1932
Dear Professor Veblen:
I heve the enclosed from Dr. Bleick. Perhops
his son is grist for ouwr mills I shedll send you Dr. Bleick's
; answer, I do not kmow where Msplewood is but perhaps Auring the
holidays you epd Dre Rleick might heve e oonference at Princeton
which will enrble you to size him up,
I sm enclosing your Carnegie agreement, with a
- oomment on it by Mrs. Bailey. Will you make the correction as she
suggests?

Sincerely yours,

ABRAHAM F| EXNEF

Professor Oswnld Veblen
Princeton University
Department of Nathematics
Princeton, New Jersey

AF/D -
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PRINCETON UNIVERSITY 0 v , 1l
PRINCETON NEW JERSEY y

Depariment of
MATHEMATICS

November 5, 1932,

Dr. Abraham Flexner
100 East 42nd Street
New York City.

Dear Dr. Flexner:

I would suggest that the young man write to Professor
R. E. Gilman, Browm University, Providence, R. I., who is
Editor of the Depariment of questims, discussions, and notes
of the American Mathems tiecal Monthly. Indeed it might be a
good thing to suggest that he subseribe to the Monthly, a
journel which aims to be useful to boys of his type.

Yours sincerely,

O prtd Vi

OV/AF
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* Hovember 4, 1932

Desr Professor Veblen;

Thenk you for sending me the letters from Reeves and Wilson,.
I enclose a copy of my reply to Mr. Reeves., With reference to Wilsen,
you might write, if you choose, thet in no subject sre we worrying, or
likely to worry, ebout practical applicetion, and that if ever we come
to the question of setting up a Sohool of Economics, we shall certeinly
look into the possibilities of theoretical snd mathemetiesl economics.
I cen soy for your priveate informstion thet I have the grevest doubt es
to whether Wilson is not entirely mistaken ss to the welue of the Hztiomal
Bur:oau of Hoonomie Research, From vhat I know of 4%, I certainly should
not oall it "a first cless institute of economics.”

I enclose a letter which has just come from Dr, Lorwin, of The
Institute of Economiecs, snd my reply thereto.

- VWhen I come to Princeton next week, you can tell me how lr, Sesuly

looks to a sure enough msthematicien,

With all good wishes,
P.S. I am sorry to ssy that I do not know

anything sbout Einstein's plens. S8incerely vours,
Prof Oswald Vebl .

Hopertaoes & Netmutise ABRAHAM FLEXNER
Princeton,University

Princeton, New Jersey

AF/D
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PRINCETON UNIVERSITY
PRINCETON NEW JERSEY

Depariment of
MATHEMATICS

November 3, 1932.

Dr. Abraham Flexner
100 East 42nd Street
New York City.,

Dear Dr, Flexner:

I enclose herewith two letters which I suppose
ought to be forwarded to you although I realize that you
are deluged with mail, Please return them when you have
finished with them.

The first one came from E. B. Wilson shortly after
the other one which I sent you,

The second one from Mr, Reeves was in response to
my declining to be imterviewed about the new Institute on
the ground that all s tatements ought to come from you., I
am replying to this one by saying that I have forwarded the
letter to you., It does not change my view that I might do
harm by making public statements at the present time,

Do you know when Einstein starts for the United
States? I ought to write to him about a seientific question
in the course of a few days but I am not sure whether to
write to him at Caputh or wait until he arrives in California.

I am still hoping that you and Mrs, Flexner will be
coming here for this week-end.

&Mam_

OV/aw
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October 28, 1932

Dear Professor Vebleny

I am enclosing you a chedlt for the
salary of lir, Vanderslice for the month of
October, and I am also enclosing a duplicate
of the deposit slip sent to the Princeton Bauk
and Trust Company for you by Mrs, Bailey. You
will note that ‘the slip contains salary for both
September and October leses 5f of each month, which
has been forwarded to the Teachers Insurance and
Anruity Association of America,

with all good wishes,

Sincerely yours,

ABRAHAM FLEXNER

Professor Oswald Veblen
58 Battle Road
Princeton, N. J.

A¥; ESB



Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 32 / Veblen, Oswald 1932
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA

October 26, 1932

Dear Professor Vebleng

I am so sorry %o say that Mrs, Flexner and I have a dimmer
appointment here in New York Friday evening, so that we camnot ro to Princeton
until Slm afternoon. Ve shall both be there Saturday evening and Sunday,
and Nrs. Flemmer may even stay until late Monday afterncon. I ehall hang
around a day or two longer if there ls anything that I can accomplish by so
do!:lg.

I am returning herewith Professor Wilsoats letter:, I do not\ feel
that I am sufficlently well oriented myself to male any move in the field of
economics, Of the men whom Wilson mentions I lmow Hotelling personally, but
I think we shall f_!.rst have to find a leader before we choose l@ofdhntu. At
any rate I shall want at least another year before telking any action in reference
to economigcs. I see no reason why you should not yourself write Wilson to tﬁl
effect. )

We have received a good many letters of the type sent you by Miss
MeKemney. I do not wish to burden you with answering ingquiries of this kind,
If they reach you, put them in an envelope and mail them to me or Mrs, Bai.lof. ‘
I feel very certain that persons who have not exhausted the opportunities of our
graduate schools are not going te be the kind of persons you or Professor Rinstein
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Professor Veblen October 26, 1932 ) 2

wigh to select quept in very wmsual circumstances. The great thing is to
remove rran your shonidm all possible clericah nd administrative work, though
you may be absolutely sure that I shall do mothing invelving you positively or
negatively without your authorisation. |
I‘E a different category is a personal letter such as you had from
Bohr. VWhile I shounld be .gla.d to see a letter of that kind, I think you should
answer it y;lmilf- | |
.Gl.n ny greetings to your wife, and believe me
Always sincerely,

ABRAHAM FLEXNER
P.S.

A1l this will be much simpler of course after I come dowm to Princeton.
A.F.

Professor Oswald Veblen
58 Battle Road
Princeton, New Jersey

AT ESB
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Cetober 22, 1932

Dear Professor Vebleng

I am sending- you herewith Professor Bohr's
extraordinary letter in reference to Jessen. I hope
very mch that the plam will work out so that he can '
be with you at the beginning of our first regular year's
worlte The Rockefeller stipend would be an ideal are
rangement.

With 211 good wishes,

Singerely yours,

ARRAHAM FLEXNGE

P.S. 1

I have received your pension application this
morning. I shall give it Limediate attention. ....
Since dictating the above I huve seen the Sceretary
of the Teachers Insurance and Anmity Associatiocn and
two blaniss had to be filled before it could be accepted -
(1) Total monthly premium, ¢2) When first anmulty payment
to be made to you, Mrs, Bailey filled them as follows
$125, 00,and the first day of month following your 65th
hirthdq with the understanding that the date of amnnity
payment could be changed with the consent of both you and
the Institute, This is in aBcordance with the resolution passed
by the Board at its meeting on October 10, 1932.

P.S. 2
I now find that I mmto?rinootoaonsntmhy to stay for a few days,
This will give me an opportunity to see you ond & few othors.

el .'31 am agleing Mrs, Bailey to send you a check herewith for your railroad fare on
Thursday,0ct. 20. AeTe
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PRINCETON UNIVERSITY
PRINCETON NEW JERSEY

Department of
MATHEMATICS

Oectober 18, 1932,

Dr. Abraham Flexner
100 East 42nd Street
New York City.

Dear Dr, Flexner:

I enclose a letter from Harald Bohr, the subject of
which will interest you because Jessen is one of the men
whom I had suggested for a junior position in the Institute.

! Please return Bohr's letter when you are through with
it.

Yours sincerely,

O YL,

OV/AF
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'

October 18, 1932
Dear Professor Vebleng

You will receive iIn the.course of the
month your checks for both your September and October
salary. I shall askc the Treasurer to deduct 5% from
each and forward to the Teachers Insurance amd Anmiity
Assoglation with a simllar sum from the Institute,

I am returnings your application with 2 new
blank, s¢ that you can change the date of your asppoint-
ment to Septamber 1, 1932,

TWith all good wishes,

: Singerely yours,
Professor Oswald Veblea
58 Battle Road ABRAHAM FIFXNEr
Prlmton. Ne. Jo
AT BEB
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October 7, 1932

Dear Professor Veblong

Come to Few York on Timrsday, October 13,
at noon, and we shall have lunch together,

Ton*t you make a memorandm of your
rallroad expenses, which the Institute will pay?

Very sincercly yours,

Professor Oswald Veblen ABHAHAM FLEXNER
Tine Hall ..
Princeton University
Princeton, H. Je

AF; ESB
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October 3, 1932

Dear Professor Vebleng

I sent a wireless to you to the Samaria Saturday asicing you
to see me after you landed today. This morning I ealled up the Cunaxd Line
m_lmuthtmmumwmtm-mm I assvme that
you did not get the wireless. Won't you please let me lmow whether you
did or not?

I have a letter from Weyl which I shonld like to show you before
answering it, and I should 1ike alse the name of Dr. Vanderslice in full.
xwﬁmummam1- by telephone (Ashland 4 « Z775) and arrange
for an interview in the course of the weel,

I hope you had a good crossing and that you and Mrs. Veblen
are thoroughly well.

Sincerely yours,

ABRAHAM FLEXNEF

Professor Oswald Veblem
Fine Hall
Princeton, N, J.
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Hagnetawsn, via Burks Fulls
Ontario, Canada
Avgust 25, 1932
Dear Professor Veblen:

I have yours of August 12, I em gled that your wife has
extrocted a promise from you thet you will get a complete vacetion - and equally
glad that your book is off your hands, I am certein that it will do ecredit te
you and to American science.

Don't bother to change the date of your ssiling, There is nothing
to be guined w your arriving in New York priom to Octobers On the contrery, it
may well be worth your while to attend the meetings both at York end at Zurich on
the lookout for promising material.

Ve had a cherming visit here in the woods from Courant tem dsys
agoe He spent two days with us and entered thoroughly into the simple outdoor
life which we lead up here., He sawed logs, swam, end fished - the last-mentioned
for the very first time in his life, Fis colleagues at GBttingen had written and
telegraphed him about Weyl, and Weyl had told him that he would meke no final de-
cisiommtil Courant retwrned., HNothing could have exceeded Coursnt's kindness and
considerrtion,.

The westher has been good to us this summer, so that we have had

a reslly excellent vacitions I hope that you end your wife are doing s well by

yourselves, &5
"ith all goed wishes to you both,
Sincerely yours,
PeSe ABRAMAM FLEX N

Thenks so much for the charming card from you end the Polls,
AT
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via Burks Fells
Onterio, Canade
July 12, 1932

Desr Professor Veblen: _

Mmru_-wwld'mn. I note the paragrash which you
quote in your letter to Eisenhart, Inasmuch as there is no urgency, the
question w'ich you reise is one that cafllbe deferred until we heve sbundant op
portunity to talk it over emong ourselves end the Princeton people. In gemersl,
starting wmon a new enterprise, I have the feeling that all we can do at tb
outset is to a&m eloerly our goal. Other questioms, such as those you touch
upon, need not be settled in advances Ve cen oconsider om instences, as they
arise, =nd thue perhsps in course of time discover -ﬂio best way of denling with
theme '

In wnsver to your question ss.to the dste of announcement I should
say that we shall have to sidestep a definite statement until the svtumm, I
have found that I can satisfy peonle’'s curiosity by saying that we are giving
favorsble consideration to the vicinity of Prinel{hm. No one has pushed me
bevond thot points TRisenhart and I have agreed that we will issue a statement
a8 close to October 1 se is fessible,

I sm sorry that your moter trip was interrupted, I hope you have
resuned it with better luck,

Meony thenks for the eard from Bumberg, vhich I shall forwerd to
Mr. Bawberger, who will,I think,be interested in it.
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Prof'essor Veblen July 12, 1932
After ten or twelve pretty uncomfortsble days in towmn we have come
into the woods where it has been cool, but, alas, too rainys Our prayers for
 good westher do not seem as yet to have penetrnted to the Host High.
Give my wermest greetings to your wife, and believe me
Always sincerely,
ABRAHAM FLEXM
Professor Osweld Veblen
Brown, Shipley and Company
128 Psll Mell
Londomn, Pngland
AF :ESB
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Mognotewan, wvia Burks Falls
Onturio, Canada
. July 21, 1932

Deer Professor Veblen: '

I have two letters from you, one, dated July 7, the other, dated
July 8. The letter of July 7 reports your interview with Professor Einstein and
suggests two sprointments, The Tetter of July 8 seems to some extent to csncel
the former letter, sinece you say, "If you get throe major eppoiniments through
this summer, you have made a good start snd can well afford to deliberste before
going further.”

' Nevertheless, I will comment briefly on the two suggestions, though
4t the moment my hesrt snd mind are more on fishing and sawing logs then on the
Institute for Advenced Study, for af'ter my stremuous deys in Burope and New York
I need a thorough rest,

I have no authority to take any steps whatsoever beyond those with
which you are alresdy fumilier, namely, sppointments of yourself, Professor Einstein,
and Professor Weyls The Board Aoes mot meet until towards the middle of Octobers
'There would Sherefsré be B possibility of carrying through even an urgent matter
in the interval, J R

In respect to Ir. Foster I feel he profoundest sympathy with WMm
and his fomily, The situatiom of highly treined young men of nis' kind is at this

~  moment hesrt-bresking mot only in Furope but in /merica, I have had numerous ap-
plications, to which I have made the seme reply: There is nothing that the Institute
cen 404 The reasoms which you give for suggesting his sppointment 4o not seem to

L
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Professor Veblen July 21, 1932 2

me conclusive, We should not nmow or at any other time be moved - even partieslly
moved - by any other considerations than those which led to the esteblishment of the
Institute, There are institutions of a different character, and I should do anything
in my power, as I lmow you will, to obtsin a post for Dr, Foster in one of thems

' Several oomsiderations would lesd me to halt in eemnection with
Dre GBdel, Ve must have some conception of the fiold we are going to cover. Mathe-
maticsl logic is memtioned mow for the first time, 1Is it or 1s it not a fiold which
we should enter? That point requires to be decided first of sll, Of course I can
800 thet the possibility of getting a/man for any part of the gonsral f1e1d is elso of
primary significence, but I should went to Jmow whether or mot mathematicsl logie i
ane that grows naturally out of the work we are undertsking at the outsct. In the
second place, s8 “his Habilitation end Piret rogaler tenching are scheduled for mext
yeer", it seems to me unvise to Iiberfere with what fram his point of view is very
importents Sudpose he comes to America for a year and is not reappointed, whate would
he be? Finally, if he were offered a lectureship for next yosr, to whom would he
lecture, insemuéh &8 wo have no studemts eni 4o not comtemolabte having any?

T think it extremely importunt that you are finding out who these
promising yomg men aré and that we esn thus be snabled to keep our eye on thems
Beyond that we cen at the moment do nothing wtil a few of the preliminarfes have been
attended tos

Thank you very much for your kindness in of'fering %o look out for
Mre, Flexnore She spemt throe'weeks in Gestein and returned to the oup.h.t the

boginning of this week, immensely imoroved in heslth. I sm hoping that we may heve
$wo ouiet, restful momths here, which will fortify the geuins which she made at GiStein.

The westher has beoen a little less perfeot than usuval, but there have besn many days
upen which we could fish or saw or walk through the woods.

Give my warmest greetings to lrs, Veblemn, and believe me, with all good

vishes,
Sineerely yours.

of' - . 1 . E \N :.- !
=iy X ASAHA, L5
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Jame 30, 1932

Dear Professor Veblem
- 1 have yours of the 18th, and I hasten to reassure you on the
subject of the pension, mamely, that I shall abide by the understending which
we reached at GBttingen and respecting which ny memory simply fadled me when
I made the memorandum for use in New ‘ork; se¢ dimsiss that from your thoughts.
Risenhart snd Mr. Duffield were most cordial, so that I am sure,
so far from alisnating the Princeton felks, they feecl homored that we are beglmning
with one of their wm amongs @hors.
= I have since returning to Few York zome over our finances with
anr Treaswrer. Va2 are in perfectly somd condition; but thom-nl.tnuag
in town is gloomy bayond enything I have sver Jmown. lNobody seems to kmow what
will happen, and there sag evidenily a more serions danger than I had suspected
that the comtry night be foreed of 7 the gold standard., Thatl danger appears to
have passede However, I wish to play safe and not at the outset to wndertale
a buiget excesding ome~third of the income wpon which it now seems that we may
confidently cowmts This will emadle us to take care of you, Hinstein, and Veyl -
thonld Feyl accept - with the necessary assistants, assistance, ete.  Beyond that
I think we should play a waiting geme. I discussed the whole situation with my
brother last night. Mo thinks thet ny attitude is somd end wise. In your
further thought bear in mind that this is primarily a research institution, and
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Prof. Veblen Jme 20, 1932 2

& teaching institution ouly in so far as.a few disciples are geseubled by each
Lmpertant worltere Aiyome who desires contact with a larger group can get it,
so Ploonbard assuros me, wifh the Princeton graduate grovp. Ve need at the top
in suck subjoct a few wen of proved aninensce, The muwiber of men whom we will wish
to keer pewmenently will, =28 st the Rockefeller Institute, be relatively smell,
/Thevafore the second strixg of men cucht te be young and pot so highly salaried
that it 45 dmpossible for than Yo escept offers from other insiitutions. Ve ean
of souvse always keeo anyons we wan® by nising his salery and fmproving his situa-
um.mum-m-nmmmwcmuwﬁmtm& and this can
hardly be done 1f there is & secomd growp as highly salaried as you proposed in your
nemovaltie
| mmhommmxumhmm (1) wy
the work of the staff and studeats; (2) by sending ont younger men of suwperior
training to ielze posis es ihey open wp in other Institutionse The lop posts cam
ba kept 20 atfragtive thal we can count cuite seriainly uwpon being able to fill
tham with the best avallinble mmterial vhenever a vaceacy ogcurs or some expansion
ie dacided upone
) I bave ked o vesssuring cable from lre. Flemer, vho is at Castein
snd #ho WEll be sble to Join us in Cansds tovards the wnd of July.

"he weather heve Les boon hot and migsy. I em hoping to leave for
Corade next Sundsy or Mondsy.  Thereaftor until Sépbesber 15, when I retawn to
Eew York, sy addvess will be Magnetewen, vis Barke Plls, Ontario, Cansda,

Pleasge give 1y warnest greetings to your wife, and believe me
; Always sineovely,
P.Ss ABRAHAM LT LEXNER

Tisenart was wost gemerous abeut offerins space for the tical staff
mr.rmunnnan.mmuapmmuunmmumtmmm
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Prof. Veblen Jwne 30, 1932

ticn,

I have teken no one inte
brother, Simom, and nn annoumeement of
Catober 1.

mmmmtxummw
kKind 111 be made mwntil after

&a

Au¥e

Profeseoy Oavald Veblen
FTarneek ¥ens, Tmestrastoe 16
Berlin-Dehlam, Cermany

AV BO8



ITi&ckay Rawlio

RADIOGRAM “FAST

RECEIVED AT

COURTEOUS

g dll dmericao Cables Commercral Cables
INDICATED ON THIS MESSAGE "PO 5 {al 7—“ .’t.'ﬂl'ﬂph

ps e bl
M4 55
17VAWE VIENNA 19 VIA MACKAY RADIO 29TH 2200 1932 JUN 29

=

' - a& 4,:,0” s a e, e
¢ . g DD1 541
NLT VANSTITUTE

NEWYORK
A Ty 3 i1 PR e K ‘
HAVE WRITTEN MISS JONES PHtiiEK WEYL HAS SEEN KURATQR AND WRITTEN

TO BERLIN GOR-ATTOLNTMENT

-
F

o
i
m
=



Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 32 / Veblen, Qswald 1932 9
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Wdy, Princeton, NJ, US
/

23’}«-«/”31q
ZD/»-\ D«.F,Zqﬁw'__

f

\ﬁe—uo'é M«:?q Vivy/A J«-\«,«. A A, m"-.;



Records &f theoxfi i r@ﬂ%/mmn% Z{J &
E Iby Whi L 2 Archiyes C Insti 9f Ad d i Ef A
rom tQ-e‘ Shelby White ang e evy rci_,?lyes/{ejir, nstitute for van?e tu ,glnp on,. J, US

ﬂ@;& | trrilba, M fl s (AT A
A%M%Am and d ok B X o fUE
LR s | oy ot BN

W ssinr & oiin BoX A Ly o o g 2
MAMM(;/’*‘A‘L‘“

Moo oo il A A A B A
VALl = % de o Taieecdn? e (oyuif oS

B o i AT By X H T



Fromgbe SHblbdiinte anaLemn L4éydeanives ContrtCifie @;ﬁiﬁ:ﬂ R N85
W iR 76(_. Mt——[&—;k s,
VA ,,,1,2.7,_,»\.(1‘—»——1’:7#‘4 -~

ey
ﬂ,,...am




INackay Raadio

RADIOGRAM “FAST

RECEIVED AT

STANDARD TIME All dmerica Cables Commercial Cables COURTEOUS

INDICATED OMN THIS MESSAGE ?k)t; [t][ 7-“[“((’.‘1’,}’

FORM Dcc 4

22VAWE VIENNA 16 VIA MACKAY RADIO 27TH 2130

NLT VANSTITUTE DD15438
NEWYORK
HAVE RECEIVED EISENHARTS APPROVAL PRESUME THE WHOLE MATTER IS
NOW IN ORDER
VEBLEN
5PM



Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 32 / Veblen, Oswald 1932
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA
COFY
JUNE 22, 1932
NLT
VEBLEN
SHIFRAE
LONDON
AREIVED YESTERDAY SAW EISENHART TODAY
APPROVES ENTHUSIASTICALLY WILL CABLE YOU HIMSELF
AFPTER COMIUNICATING WITH ACTING PRESIDENT DUFFIELD

FLEXNER

/i
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GUARANTY TRUST COMPARY
5 Place Vendbme
PARIS. JUNE ISTH. 1932

PROFESSOR 0. VEBLEN
Pension Wunderlich
Friedlindereeg II
GOTTINGEN

Germany

Dear Professor Veblen,

The illness in my wife’s family has terminated fataily. I had
therefors to leave DBerlin and go to her at Viemnz. Her physicisn,
Professor Eiselsberg, Insisted that she go to Gastein sc I stayed
with her a week, took her to Gastein =nd then myself in comsequence,
am forced to return to America to-morrow on the Bremen, so I camnot
ge® you and Professor Weyl again at this time.

/1 have your two notes of June the 5th, snd June the I2th. Please
thank your wife for her excellent copy. I find on comparing it
with the letter I wrote in Berlin to America that in writing to
America, I placed the pension at 7500 dollars. I am quite willing
to abide by the letter which I wrote to you if the difference is
ofwllportanootoyouthmghit-ou]ﬂbesinplerforutom
the pepsion one half the full salary. I am sorry that I made this
error but writing without a secretary and relying on my memory at

a time of considerable worry must be my excuse, However, be absolutely

.candid with me on the subject.

I am immensely interested in the sketch which you sent me in your
letter of June the §th. At the moment I will not try to discuss
all the details because certain questions arise in my mind regarding
some items in reference to which I want to talk with you. Tou may
however be perfectly certain that I will put your case to Eisenhart
with all possible persuasiveness and I have no doubt that he will
agree that it is right for you to accept. I can arrange also that
the Institute take over the salary of Vanderslice (I000 dollars), -
The other detuils,we can agree upon in the sutumn when we meetior

I shall try to go to Canada as soon as I set in order my wife’s
affairs in New York. You may be assured, however, that details like
secretary, books, publications, will be provided for as well as
anything else that is needed in order to make the Institute as good -
as it can possibly be made. ~

A
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I wish however to guard against attempting everything at once though
neither of us is young, time for reflection and growth is necessary and
there is much that we can learn from the experience of the Rockefeller
Institute for which we can freely draws, They have had a good deal of
experience in some of the matters you mention which will save us from
making mistekes st the outset.

I have had in writing a favorable and enthusiastic response from
Berlin but it must be kept absolutely confidential until proper
explanations have been made to the Berliner Academy and the Millikan,
I hope therefore that you will protect this information completely. I
look forward with the keenest interest and the utmost confidence to
our Associstion. Perhaps at Zurich, you will get suggestions or see
people who we may want &s our scheme develops.

With all good wishes and wermest greetings to you and your wife,
I remain,

Every sincerely,

ABRAHAM FLEXRER



Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 32 / Veblen, Oswald 1932
From the Sr}elby \_Nhite and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, ﬁ
|

F"'w(/(-«-"(“‘“)' e 1

-D;.DA-FLA«-M;_' ' i W
il meb?%xztﬂ_;.‘ Vgl A )
g Lt of £ Mok g LT o Sree |
kreney Aok onll AL Sl
I TLQW‘Z/-‘ o AP R
i o e _ .

J

| G LAl S e o0 bt L
b bl Mlj % 7"‘«7;*'4 J



Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 32 / Veblen, Oswald 1932

From the Shelby White and Leon Levy grcw Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA
ﬂ‘ - a . ik L
t s L / A



¢ gttt i ame g sl

Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 32 / Veblen, Oswald 1932

From the Sheilby White and L vy Archi Center, lfistitute for Adv: Study,”Pfinceton
o B MX> uj;ﬁu.z\ R SR Sy

I W o * JJ/NL
- fla e gk g e

L g e e

T My i e it el 1

&ﬁn—v‘-&—-ml}«i}‘f"ﬁ f'ut.«? L 5
L«L-Dﬁ-wl-'--dn—d‘ 12 fqﬂ—m&»}u{:
u..x--viﬂﬁ"t?d‘ *M-LMZAA
by it goim A T g,
SRRy AP




Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 32 / Veblen, Oswald 1932
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA

6tk June 1932.

Dear ffofessor Veblen :

Yoﬁr_letterrof_;une 5th reached me this morning.
//i haﬁe had a long interview with our friend
and he is "Feuer vnd Flamme daftir", to use his
"*’ﬁfHHGMJe parted JThe matter is, ‘however, much thke same as
yours since he must first take into his conf'idence his associates
here and strgignten the thing out with Milliken with whom he has
no definite understanding but who ratLer expects him to come agein.
It is,therefore,of the hi,hestimportance tiat negotiations should
be treated in strictest confidence, and I have promised him to
say nothin;; to any one until he has hsd an opportunity to arrange
matters.
S i am glad to know that Weyl is inclined to
consider the matter favorably. 1 see no inherent difficulty about
making & start vhen he finishes at Swratlmore . It simply imposes
.pon us the unecessity of arranging for working end living qusarters;
as for the latter, the ¥Frinceton Inn would probabiy suffice for the
rest of the year. -
The nevs from Ame:ica is not scod. I have had
daily cables , one durker than the otker, and I &z in deily tele-

fonic communication vith Mrs. Flexner. lndeed, I had proposed to
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drop things heve and go to her in Vienna for she is a good deal
disturbed but she insisted that I should not do this but should
rather finish my w rk in Berlln. I hope to go to Vienne toni;ht
where 1 shall be at the hotel Brlqtol Altes Haue, until next
Saturday at least. I will let yourknow by telegram what my next
move will be.

Remexber me warmly to your wife and

Believe me,

Ever sincerely yours,

L ABMARAMFLEXNG

=
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4th June 1932.

Herrn Frofessor Oswald Weblen,
Pens cn Wunderlich,
Friedleenderweg 11,

Gbttingen.

Dear frofessor Weblen:

I reached Berlin last night and spoke with my '
wife over the telephone. I also found another cable here. The news :
from America is not good so thet I do not know just what my future .
movements will be. :

i This moming I called at the Kultusministerium g
in order to meet my cld friends there , and saw Professor'iindelbanér
and Professor von Rottenburg. As & result I have written a letter !
to Frofessor Woyl;ig!yy of which I enclose. I hope that you will
understand that I mentioned him simply because I could not possiqhyé
see these men and refrain from answering their questions in a canﬂmi
and a straightforward manner.

¥ neglected in writing you regarding terms ang
conditions to say that there will be no difficulty about the :
assistance etc. that you would need. I have the feeling that yoﬁ
ought to postpone writing to kisemhart umtil 1 have myself seen |
him, I cannot tell you Low anxious I am that every step 1 take shpﬁ

be marked by the utmost courtesy and consideration for you and for
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those at irinceton and elsewhere who have been so largely inter-
ested in the lnstitute and who heve helped me s freely and
_ generously.
W 4
rlease remember me to your wife and
Believe me,

Always Sincerely yours

b 3R R e T
Ll b LEAMN !h'!l"f
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LONDON .
23rd May 1932.

Dear Professor Veblen,

I was very deeply distressed this morning to receive
from Peofessor Veyl a letter telling me of the sudden death of
his Pather. I had planned to leave London the day after
to-morrow going to Paris, thence to Gottingen. Professor
eyl tells me that he will be in Gottingen at the end of the
present week or next week. I have several courses between
which I can choose. . I am going to Paris where I shall be a
week. I could come from there to Gottingen arriving towards
the end of next week, or if you think it wiser I can go to
Vienna for a few days, thence to Berlin for a week, thence
to Gottingen. I want, however, particulrly %o be in
Gotthgen while you are still there., VWill you wire me to the
Guaranty Trust Company, Paris, advising me which course to
pursue?

Please give my warmest greetings to your wife, and

Believe me, always sincerely,

ABRAHAM FLEXNER
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April 5, 1932

Dear Professor Vebleng

I shall probably sail for Furope on April 22 on the
8.8. Augustus, landing at Nice eight or ten days later, that ie
about May 1, Would you be good emough to eable me a¢ soon as
possible vhere you will be at that time, for T shoumld 1like to
confer with you before I t:ake any farther stepa? Addrees your
gable Vanstitute,New York.

I hope that yon and Mrs, Veblen are thoroughly enjoying
your voyage and are having a good time.

Yesterday I had the pleasure of having Professor Couraat
at lmncheon. We had with us the other members of the Princeton
£roun. You were very much missed,

I am glad for your seke that you are out of the country,
The financial depression contimues, and it is imposaidle hare 4n
New York to escape the prevalling gzloom, I shall be glad %o
get away even thoush I may encomnter ebroad conditions worse than
those that exist here,

Please give my wammest greetings to your wife and

believe me
Tver sincerely,

Professor Oswald Veblen ASRAHAM FLEXNER
Brown Shivlev & Commanv
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Jenuary 4, 1922,

Dear Professor Veblen:

b Therk you very much for yours of the 1st. Should mything oceur to
you in the course of your travels that has uny bearing whatscever upon our pro=-
Jeoct, please let me have the advantage of it for I lean upon your judgment,
a;poricnoo, end sympathy.

I em delighted that Birkhoff'e paper was so excellent. I have not yet
reached the point of a final choiece snd shsll not until I have had rnother
opportunity of speaking with you, which I shall seek when I reach the Coaste

= I plan et present to leave New York January 16th, stopping at colornaio

Bprings to visit & young Barmard Professor who is there recovering fram tuberculo-
sis, I shall be et Pasadema shortly sfter the 20th end shall communicate with

‘you quite promtly.

I am delighted that you find the automobile a comfortable and satisfactory
method of transportation, If I had time and company, I might follow your example
but, alas, I have neither.

With Hew Year greetings to you, your wife, and your father, whom I hope
to have the pleasure of meeting,

AF 1 ANK Always sincerely,

Profiessor Oswald Veblen
g/o Prosigent Be 0. Lovett
ice Institute

LEXNER
Houston, Texas ABERAHAM FLEANE
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